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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation.

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 12/06/2024
Type of Investigation:

Referred to Same Service:(®)  Referred to Other Service: ) Retained by LECA:O

Service Investigations Referred to:

De-identified Summary of Complaint ||

The complainant alleges the ROs neglected their duty, unlawfully arrested her and their conduct
undermines public trust.

The complainant states that while attending an event, a shooting incident occurred in another part
of the building. In running for safety, the complainant exited to a rooftop area, not knowing that the
shooters had been there. Shortly after, officers arrived, ordered her and others to the ground at
gunpoint and arrested them.

The complainant states that despite there being no evidence connecting her to the crime, she was
charged with multiple firearms-related offences. Surveillance footage later confirmed she was not
involved in the incident.

The complainant alleges she was wrongfully arrested and charged with multiple offences without
any evidence resulting in her being detained in a maximum-security jail for a week before being
released on bail.

The complainant states that the charges were dropped after a few weeks, however, the incident
damaged her reputation as the service and other news sources posted her full name and list of
charges online.

LECA 2024 Page 1 of 2



Ontario @

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations

Allegation #1
Unlawful Arrest

Section 7(1) It is alleged that the Respondent Officer committed misconduct in that, at the time of the arrest, the Respondent Officer knew or reasonably ought to have known that the arrest was unlawful, contrary to Section 7 (1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation
407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.0. 2019, as amended.

Allegation #2

Unnecessary or excessive use of force

Section 11(1) It is alleged that the R Officer i in that, the Officer used unnecessary or excessive force against any person, contrary to Section 11 (1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to
Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.0. 2019, as amended.

Allegation #3

Neglect of duty

Section 19 Itis alleged the the Respondent Officers committed misconduct in that, by act or omission, they failed to perform their duties appropriately without lawful excuse, that they knew, or reasonably ought to have known would amount to failure to perform their duties
appropriately, contrary to Section 19 of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.0. 2019, as amended.

Decision and Reasons

Allegation #1
Unlawful Arrest

Section 7(1) At the time of the arrest, you knew or reasonably ought to have known that the arrest was unlawful, contrary to Section 7 (1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23
and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.0. 2019, as amended.

« Itis alleged that the Respondent Officer responded to a radio call for a large-scale shooting incident and arrested the complainant without supportive evidence.
Finding: This investigation has revealed the officer was in the lawful performance of their duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities.

The Respondent Officer acted on the direction of their supervisor to continue the arrest of the Complainant based on the established Reasonable Grounds that the Complainant was in
possession of a firearm.

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.
Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.

Allegation #2

Unnecessary or excessive use of force

Section 11(1) Unnecessary or excessive force against any person, contrary to Section 11 (1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of
the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.0. 2019, as amended.

« It is alleged that the Respondent Officer unnecessarily utilized a Use of Force option (firearm) during the arrest of the Complainant.
Finding: This investigation has revealed the officer(s) were in the lawful performance of their duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities.

The Respondent Officer states that he did not utilize a Use of Force option during the arrest of the Complainant. However, it was reasonable for any officers responding to this large-scale
shooting incident to believe that an individual involved was possibly armed with a firearm, and as such the Use of Force response was reasonable and justified.

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.

Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.

Allegation #3

Neglect of duty

Section 19 By act or omission, you failed to perform your duties appropriately without lawful excuse, that you knew, or reasonably ought to have known would amount to failure to perform your
duties appropriately, contrary to Section 19 of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019,

as amended.

« Itis alleged that the Respondent Officers conducted a neglectful investigation resulting in the Complainant being charged with Criminal offences and being unlawfully detained in a
Correctional Facility.

Finding: This investigation has revealed the officer(s) were in the lawful performance of their duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities.

The Responding Officers established Reasonable Grounds to proceed with charging the Complainant with indictable offences contrary to the Criminal Code of Canada and subsequently held
the Complainant for a Show Cause hearing per section 515 of the Criminal Code of Canada.

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.

Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.
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Unlawful Arrest
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Unnecessary or excessive use of force
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	Decision and Reasons: Allegation #1

Unlawful Arrest

Section 7(1) At the time of the arrest, you knew or reasonably ought to have known that the arrest was unlawful, contrary to Section 7 (1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

• It is alleged that the Respondent Officer responded to a radio call for a large-scale shooting incident and arrested the complainant without supportive evidence.

Finding: This investigation has revealed the officer was in the lawful performance of their duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities. 

The Respondent Officer acted on the direction of their supervisor to continue the arrest of the Complainant based on the established Reasonable Grounds that the Complainant was in possession of a firearm.

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.

Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.

Allegation #2 

Unnecessary or excessive use of force

Section 11(1) Unnecessary or excessive force against any person, contrary to Section 11 (1) of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

• It is alleged that the Respondent Officer unnecessarily utilized a Use of Force option (firearm) during the arrest of the Complainant.
 
Finding: This investigation has revealed the officer(s) were in the lawful performance of their duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities. 

The Respondent Officer states that he did not utilize a Use of Force option during the arrest of the Complainant.  However, it was reasonable for any officers responding to this large-scale shooting incident to believe that an individual involved was possibly armed with a firearm, and as such the Use of Force response was reasonable and justified.

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.

Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.
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Neglect of duty

Section 19 By act or omission, you failed to perform your duties appropriately without lawful excuse, that you knew, or reasonably ought to have known would amount to failure to perform your duties appropriately, contrary to Section 19 of the Code of Conduct of Ontario Regulation 407/23 and therefore, contrary to Section 195 (a) of the Community Safety Policing Act, R.S.O. 2019, as amended.

• It is alleged that the Respondent Officers conducted a neglectful investigation resulting in the Complainant being charged with Criminal offences and being unlawfully detained in a Correctional Facility.
 
Finding: This investigation has revealed the officer(s) were in the lawful performance of their duties and acted in accordance with all governing authorities. 

The Responding Officers established Reasonable Grounds to proceed with charging the Complainant with indictable offences contrary to the Criminal Code of Canada and subsequently held the Complainant for a Show Cause hearing per section 515 of the Criminal Code of Canada.  

Based on the available information, the Investigator has concluded that there is insufficient evidence to establish reasonable grounds that misconduct has occurred.

Therefore, the allegation is unsubstantiated.



